

No. 21-615

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER A. WOODS, LINDA CREED,
TYLER RIBERIO,
Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION / AFSCME
LOCAL 52, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DANIEL SUHR
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
LIBERTY JUSTICE
CENTER
141 W Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1065
Chicago, IL 60604

*Counsel for Petitioners
Creed and Riberio*

WILLIAM MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
W. JAMES YOUNG
ALYSSA K. HAZELWOOD
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd.,
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Janus</i>	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s state action and state actor holdings conflict with this Court’s precedents and Seventh Circuit case law	6
III. This Petition Presents a Unique Vehicle to Reaffirm <i>Janus</i> ’ Waiver Requirement.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	3
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 576 U.S. 1082 (2015).....	9
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 2014 WL 10076847 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2014).....	9
<i>Hudson v Chicago Teachers Union No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984)	2, 6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	2, 6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	3

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	4
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C § 1983	8
